conclusions of Chapter4 is that the opposite is true when the freeway is congested: observability
is achieved with the upstream measurement. Figure3.9 confirms this observation. Better perfor-
mance was obtained with downstream detectors at low target occupancies, which lead to shorter
congestion periods, whereas the upstream detectors performed better at high (i.e. super-critical)
occupancies. Also, the best case performance was achieved with downstream detectors and a near
critical target occupancy, as originally claimed by [8].

Figure3.10compares the performance of several variations of Alinea using upstream detectors.
The four lines represent the four levels of override implementation (AL-1, AL-7, AL-8, AL-9), with
target occupancy as the independent variable. Best case performance without overrides and using
upstream detectors, is achieved at relatively high target occupancy values of 24% to 32%. This
is also true when the queue override and later the green ball override are enforced inAL-7 and
AL-8. As with fixed-rate control, the pattern becomes more irregular when all of the overrides are
activated.

BatchesAL-2 andAL-4 test the sensitivity of Alinea to changes in the value ofKr, for ô =

53

10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
-10%

 -5%

  0%

  5%

 10%

 15%
No overrides
Queue override
Queue + GB overrides
Queue + GB overrides with Speed exc.

Figure 3.10:Performance with upstream Alinea (AL-1, AL-7, AL-8, AL-9).

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2

x 10
4

-20%

-15%

-10%

 -5%

  0%

  5%

 10%

 15%

 20%

UP Target occupancy = 14.4%
UP Target occupancy = 27.2%
DN Target occupancy = 14.4%
DN Target occupancy = 27.2%

Figure 3.11:Alinea - Gain variations (AL-2, AL-4).

14.4% and27.2%, and using either the upstream or downstream detectors.ô = 27.2% was the
best choice inAL-1, when upstream detectors were used, and a near-best choice inAL-3 with
downstream detectors.̂o = 14.4% was a bad choice in both cases. The results are illustrated in
Figure3.11. With ô = 14.4%, the controller never performs better than in the no control case,
for any values of the gain, although the performance with the downstream detectors is consistently
better than with the upstream detectors. Forô = 27.2%, the best performance was recorded with
relatively small values of the gain:Kr = 3, 000 with downstream detectors andKr = 700 with